

# 05-5810-cr

*To Be Argued By:*  
JAMES I. GLASSER

---

United States Court of Appeals

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 05-5810-cr**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

-vs-

THEODORE W. WELLS, JR.,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR  
*United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

JAMES I. GLASSER  
*Counsel to the United States Attorney*  
WILLIAM J. NARDINI  
*Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities . . . . .	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction . . . . .	viii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review . . . . .	ix
Preliminary Statement . . . . .	1
Statement of the Case . . . . .	2
Statement of Facts . . . . .	5
Defendant’s Prior Criminal Conduct . . . . .	5
The Instant Offense . . . . .	7
Indictment . . . . .	10
Guilty Plea . . . . .	10
Sentencing . . . . .	12
Sentencing on <i>Crosby</i> Remand . . . . .	15
Summary of Argument . . . . .	18
Argument . . . . .	20
I. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Departed from the Guideline Range Based on Under-Representation of Defendant’s Criminal History Category and on Dismissed and Uncharged Conduct And, in Any Event, the Sentence Imposed Was “Reasonable” . . . . .	20
A. Relevant Facts . . . . .	20

B. Governing Law and Standard of Review . . . .	20
C. Discussion . . . . .	22
1. Departure Based on U.S.S.G. § 4A1.3 . . .	22
2. Departure Based on U.S.S.G. § 5K2.21 . .	28
3. The Sentence Imposed Was Reasonable . .	34
II. The Court’s Decision Not to Alter the Sentence on <i>Crosby</i> Remand Does Not Offend <i>Ex Post</i> <i>Facto</i> Principles . . . . .	35
Conclusion . . . . .	40
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) . . . . .	32
<i>United States v. Bolden</i> , 368 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Canova</i> , 412 F.3d 331 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Charon</i> , 2006 WL 574274 (5th Cir. March 10, 2006) . . . . .	35
<i>United States v. Chesborough</i> , 333 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 299 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Diaz-Collado</i> , 981 F.2d 640 (2d Cir. 1992) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Duncan</i> , 400 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 432 (2005) . . . . .	36
<i>United States v. Dupas</i> , 419 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	35
<i>United States v. Estrada</i> , 428 F.3d 387 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1451 (2006) . . . . .	32
<i>United States v. Fairclough</i> , 439 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	21, 34, 37, 39
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 397 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Gayle</i> , 389 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	22, 23, 24, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Holguin</i> , 436 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	37, 39
<i>United States v. Jamison</i> , 416 F.3d 538 (7th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	35
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 436 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	35

<i>United States v. Lata</i> , 415 F.3d 107 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	35
<i>United States v. Livoti</i> , 196 F.3d 322 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	23
<i>United States v. Luciano</i> , 311 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1167 (2004) .....	38
<i>United States v. Rhines</i> , 419 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1089 (2006) .....	36
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 437 F.3d 550 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	35
<i>United States v. Thorn</i> , 17 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>United States v. Vaughn</i> , 430 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	35, 36, 39
<i>United States v. Veshio</i> , 2006 WL 637147 (3d Cir. March 15, 2006) .....	35
<i>United States v. Weisser</i> , 417 F.3d 336 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	26
<i>United States v. Wolfe</i> , 309 F.3d 932 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	29, 33

*United States v. Yousef*,  
327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 31

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1201 ..... 3, 10, 12, 39  
18 U.S.C. § 2422 ..... 2, 10  
18 U.S.C. § 2423 ..... *passim*  
18 U.S.C. § 2426 ..... 19, 31, 32  
18 U.S.C. § 3231 ..... viii  
18 U.S.C. § 3553 ..... *passim*  
18 U.S.C. § 3742 ..... viii, 20  
28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... viii

**GUIDELINES**

U.S.S.G. § 2A3.2 ..... 25, 30  
U.S.S.G. § 2A4.1 ..... 28  
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.1 ..... 25

U.S.S.G. § 4A1.3 ..... *passim*  
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.5 ..... *passim*  
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.21 ..... *passim*
